Morgan Lewis

Ronald W. Del Sesto, Jr. Danielle Burt ronald.delsesto@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

July 26, 2018

Via Electronic Filing

Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission Office of Commission Clerk 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: <u>Request to Cancel Registration of Tower Cloud, Inc. (Company Code TK075)</u>

Dear Ms. Stauffer:

On behalf of Southern Light, LLC ("Southern Light"), as the successor in interest to Tower Cloud, Inc. ("Tower Cloud"), this letter notifies the Commission that on June 30, 2018, Tower Cloud merged with and into Southern Light, with Southern Light surviving ("Transaction"). The Transaction was undertaken in order to consolidate and streamline operations among several businesses owned by Uniti Group Inc. into a single unified and rebranded operating entity: Southern Light. As a result, Tower Cloud no longer exists and Southern Light provides telecommunications services to Tower Cloud's customers pursuant to Southern Light's Certificates.¹

Southern Light respectfully requests that the Commission cancel Tower Cloud's registration, effective immediately or as soon as the Commission can take such action. Tower Cloud is registered to provide intrastate interexchange telecommunications services pursuant to Docket No. 2006-0403. To the extent that Tower Cloud has any tariffs on file with Commission, Tower Cloud requests that such tariffs be cancelled and withdrawn.

Tower Cloud provided services to its customers through contract arrangements. The parties informed customers of the change pursuant to their contractual notification requirements. Moreover, because Southern Light acquired all of the assets of Tower Cloud necessary to provide service to the transferred customers, Southern Light has all of the assets required to continue to provide high-quality services to the customers it acquired. And, Southern Light's operations

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

1111 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Washington, DC 20004-2541 United States

+1.202.739.3000
+1.202.739.3001

¹ Southern Light (Company Codes TX610 and TA059) is authorized to provide competitive local exchange services pursuant to Certificate 7946 issued in Docket No. 2001-1152 and alternative access vendor services pursuant to Certificate 7945 issued in Docket No. 2001-1153.

Carlotta Stauffer, Commission Clerk July 26, 2018 Page 2

will continue to be overseen by the same well-qualified management team with substantial telecommunications experience and technical expertise.

Designated Contacts

Inquiries or copies of any correspondence, orders, or other materials pertaining to this filing should be directed to:

with a copy to:

Ronald W. Del Sesto, Jr. Danielle Burt Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. Washington, DC 2004-2541 202-739-3000 (Tel) 202-739-3001 (Fax) ronald.delsesto@morganlewis.com danielle.burt@morganlewis.com

Jeffrey R. Strenkowski Vice President, Deputy General Counsel of Governmental Affairs Uniti Group Inc. 10802 Executive Center Drive Benton Building Suite 300 Little Rock, AR 72211 301-774-0461 (Tel) jeffrey.strenkowski@uniti.com

* * * *

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully submitted,

le Burt

Ronald W. Del Sesto, Jr. Danielle Burt

Counsel for Southern Light, LLC